PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF RESULTING ISSUER

(see attached)

Atlas Global Brands Inc.
(formerly Silver Phoenix Resources Inc.)

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at September 30, 2022, for the nine months ended September 30, 2022,

and for the year ended December 31, 2021

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited – prepared by management)

- B-2 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Atlas Global Brands Inc.
(formerly Silver Phoenix Resources Inc.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2022
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)
Silver Phoenix Atlas Biotechnologies AgMedica Bioscience Pro Forma
Resources Inc. Inc. Inc. Cambrosia Ltd.  Pro Forma September 30,

September 30, 2022 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 Note 4 Adjustments 2022
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,159   657,419   327,999   17,692   a 6,000,000
b 40,000   7,045,269

Accounts receivables and prepaid expenses 12,100   1,314,456   1,299,147   316,696   -   2,942,399
Biological assets -   641,363   1,178,769   -   -   1,820,132
Inventory -   5,651,764   6,490,327   -   -   12,142,091
Deposits and prepaids -   521,446   1,012,658   -   -   1,534,104
Marketable securities 1   -   -   -   -   1

Total current assets 14,260   8,786,448   10,308,900   334,388   6,040,000   25,483,996

Deposits -   155,118   -   -   -   155,118
Property, plant and equipment -   13,682,865   26,784,140   -   -   40,467,005
Exploration and evaluation assets 1   -   -   -   b (1)   -
Intangible assets -   62,090   -   -   d -   62,090

TOTAL ASSETS 14,261   22,686,521   37,093,040   334,388   6,039,999   66,168,209

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued l iabilities 248,005   4,677,310   6,570,072   346,440   -   11,841,827
Lease l iabilities -   19,968   3,364   -   -   23,332
Loan payable 186,311   1,353,595   2,996,083   -   -   4,535,989
Deposits -   -   5,272   -   -   5,272
Convertible debt -   1,491,405   -   -   -   1,491,405
Unearned revenue -   293,449   501,227   -   -   794,676

Total current liabilities 434,316   7,835,727   10,076,018   346,440   -   18,692,501

Lease Liabil ities -   130,377   8,769   -   -   139,146
Class B preferred shares -   -   2,646,824   -   -   2,646,824
Loan payable -   8,000,603   9,965,344   -   -   17,965,947

Total liabilities 434,316   15,966,707   22,696,955   346,440   -   39,444,418

Equity
Share capital 3,273,079   37,973,886   130,223,912   4,548   a 6,000,000

c (3,273,079)
c 210,000
d 2,310,690
d (37,973,886)
e 2,310,690
e (130,223,912)   10,835,928

Class A preferred shares -   -   4,450,000   -   e (4,450,000)   -
Contributed surplus -   8,292,720   90,105   512,429   d (8,292,720)

e (90,105)   512,429
Equity reserve 363,699   -   -   1,426,387   c (363,699)   1,426,387
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   -   -   10,881   d -   10,881
Deficit (4,056,833)   (39,546,792)   (120,367,932)   (1,966,297)   b 39,999

c 4,056,833
c (39,999)
c (590,056)
d 39,546,792
d 4,409,124
e 120,367,932
e 12,085,395   13,938,166

Total equity (420,055)   6,719,814   14,396,085   (12,052)   6,039,999   26,723,791

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 14,261   22,686,521   37,093,040   334,388   6,039,999   66,168,209

- B-3 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Atlas Global Brands Inc.
(formerly Silver Phoenix Resources Inc.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the nine months ended September 30, 2022
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)
Si lver Phoenix Atlas Biotechnologies AgMedica Bioscience
Resources Inc. Inc. Inc. Cambrosia Ltd.  Pro Forma

For the nine months ended For the nine months ended For the six months ended For the nine months ended Pro Forma For the six months ended
September 30, 2022 June 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 September 30, 2022 Note 4 Adjustments June 30, 2022

Revenues -   9,787,251   8,949,503   -   -   18,736,754
Excise taxes -   (1,629,385)   (1,571,012)   -   -   (3,200,397)

Net revenue -   8,157,866   7,378,491   -   -   15,536,357
Cost of sales

Inventory production costs -   (7,474,962)   (7,097,053)   -   -   (14,572,015)
Real ized gain/(loss) included in inventory -   1,222,070   (1,614,929)   -   -   (392,859)
Unreal ized (loss)/gain on changes in fair value of biological assets -   (1,595,552)   2,847,146   -   -   1,251,594
Impairment of biological assets -   (24,566)   -   -   -   (24,566)
Write-down of inventory to net realizable value -   (2,128,232)   (702,844)   -   -   (2,831,076)

Gross margin -   (1,843,376)   810,811   -   -   (1,032,565)
Expenses

Sel ling, general and administative 105   3,791,676   2,650,705   411,020   -   6,853,506
Share-based compensation -   3,027,344   27,377   658,739   -   3,713,460
Research, development and exploration 10,026   -   131,365   -   -   141,391
Operations and support -   -   1,088,915   -   -   1,088,915
Management fees 108,000   -   -   -   -   108,000
Depreciation 340,339   1,035,680   -   -   1,376,019
Professional fees 116,305   -   -   -   -   116,305
Transfer agent and fi ling fees 18,992   -   -   -   -   18,992
Listing expense -   -   -   -   -   -

253,428   7,159,359   4,934,042   1,069,759   -   13,416,588
Loss from operations (253,428)   (9,002,735)   (4,123,231)   (1,069,759)   -   (14,449,153)
Other income (loss)

Loss on investment -   (11,168)   -   -   -   (11,168)
Gain (loss) on disposal  of property, plant and equipment -   61,587   (24,549)   -   -   37,038
Other loss -   (59,223)   149,775   -   -   90,552
Interest income -   25   130   265   -   420
Finance costs (9,380)   -   (1,327,660)   (404)   -   (1,337,444)
Restructuring  gains -   -   1,070,681   -   -   1,070,681
Foreign exchange gain -   11,123   (6,709)   -   -   4,414

(9,380)   2,344   (138,332)   (139)   -   (145,507)
Income taxes (recovery) -   (1,200,029)   -   -   -   (1,200,029)

Net loss for the period (262,808)   (7,800,362)   (4,261,563)   (1,069,898)   -   (13,394,631)
   Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -   -   -   (23,177)   -   (23,177)

Comprehensive loss for the period (262,808)   (7,800,362)   (4,261,563)   (1,093,075)   -   (13,417,808)

Basic loss per share (0.02)   (0.32)   (0.01)   (0.01)   -   (0.08)

Diluted loss per share (0.02)   (0.32)   (0.01)   (0.01)   -   (0.08)

- B-4 -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Atlas Global Brands Inc.
(formerly Silver Phoenix Resources Inc.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)
Si lver Phoenix Atlas Biotechnologies AgMedica Bioscience
Resources Inc. Inc. Inc. Cambrosia Ltd.  Pro Forma

For the year ended For the year ended For the period ended For the period ended Pro Forma For the year ended
December 31, 2021 September 30, 2021 December 31, 2021 December 31, 2021 Note 4 Adjustments December 31, 2021

Revenues -   8,533,922   13,451,538   -   -   21,985,460
Excise taxes -   (1,495,575)   (2,945,811)   -   -   (4,441,386)

Net revenue -   7,038,347   10,505,727   -   -   17,544,074
Cost of sales

Inventory production costs -   (6,354,830)   (10,003,551)   -   -   (16,358,381)
Real ized gain/(loss) included in inventory -   573,145   (3,245,489)   -   -   (2,672,344)
Unreal ized (loss)/gain on changes in fair value of biological assets -   544,064   2,556,536   -   -   3,100,600
Write-down of inventory to net realizable value -   (645,437)   (2,527,873)   -   -   (3,173,310)
Write-down of obsolete inventory -   (4,135,947)   -   -   -   (4,135,947)

Gross margin -   (2,980,658)   (2,714,650)   -   -   (5,695,308)
Expenses

Sel ling, general and administative 103   5,185,389   5,333,375   128,423   -   10,647,290
Share-based compensation -   1,766,736   62,728   767,648   -   2,597,112
Research and development -   -   342,648   -   -   342,648
Operations and support -   -   1,515,445   -   -   1,515,445
Management fees 144,000   -   -   -   -   144,000
Depreciation -   654,590   1,257,637   -   -   1,912,227
Professional fees 18,419   -   -   -   -   18,419
Transfer agent and fi ling fees 32,615   -   -   -   -   32,615

195,137   7,606,715   8,511,833   896,071   -   17,209,756
Loss from operations (195,137)   (10,587,373)   (11,226,483)   (896,071)   -   (22,905,064)
Other income (loss)

Listing costs -   -   -   -   c (590,056)   (590,056)
Gains on bargain purchase -   -   -   -   d & e 16,494,519   16,494,519
Restructuring costs -   -   (225,922)   -   -   (225,922)
Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment -   (1,924,946)   (425,784)   -   -   (2,350,730)
Other income -   2,220,786   2,897,783   -   -   5,118,569
Interest income -   2   3,403   -   -   3,405
Finance costs (3,872)   -   (2,879,397)   (328)   -   (2,883,597)
Impairment loss on assets -   -   (26,652)   -   -   (26,652)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) -   155,984   (10,778)   -   -   145,206

(3,872)   451,826   (667,347)   (328)   15,904,463   15,684,742
Income taxes -   -   -   -   -

Net loss for the period (199,009)   (10,135,547)   (11,893,830)   (896,399)   15,904,463   (7,220,322)
   Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -   372,022   -   34,058   -   406,080

Comprehensive loss for the period (199,009)   (9,763,525)   (11,893,830)   (862,341)   15,904,463   (6,814,242)

Basic loss per share (0.02)   (0.38)   (0.02)   (0.01)   -   (0.05)

Diluted loss per share (0.02)   (0.38)   (0.02)   (0.01)   -   (0.05)

- B-5 -

Atlas Global Brands Inc.
(formerly Silver Phoenix Resources Inc.)
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements